Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

1. Fees under the responsibility of Patent Branch

Item: Patent
Rules

Service for which fees are charged or will be
charged

Current fee
In force up to
December 31, 2003

New fee in force starting

January 1, 2004

PART | APPLICATIONS

Item 1 On filing an application under ss.27(2) of the Act $150 (Small entity) $200 (Small entity)
$300 (Large entity) $400 (Large entity)
Item 2 On completing an application under ss.94(1) or on $200 $200
avoiding a deemed abandonment under ss.148(1)
of these Rules
Item 3* On requesting examination of an application under
ss.35(1) of the Act
a) if the application has been the subject of an N/A $100 (Small entity)
international search by the Commissioner $200 (Large entity)
b) except if paragraph (a) applies $200 (Small entity) $400 (Small entity)
$400 (Large entity) $800 (Large entity)
ltem 4 On requesting the advance of an application for $100 $500
examination under s.28 of these Rules
Item 5 On filing an amendment under ss.32(1) of these $200 $400

Rules, after a notice is sent pursuant to ss.30(1) or
(5) of these Rules

*Note: The Item 3(a) will come into force in the second half of 2004, once CIPO begins to offer ISA/IPEA services.

November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

1. Fees under the responsibility of Patent Branch (continued)

Item: Patent [Service for which fees are charged or will be Current fee

Rules charged In force up to New fee in force starting
December 31, 2003 January 1, 2004

Item 6 Final fee under ss.30(1) or (5) of these Rules

a) For applications filed on or after October 1, 1989:

i) basic fee $150 (Small entity) $150 (Small entity)
$300 (Large entity) $300 (Large entity)
ii) plus, for each page of specification and drawings $4 $6

in excess of 100 pages

b) For applications filed before October 1, 1989:

i) basic fee $350 (Small entity) $350 (Small entity)
$700 (Large entity) $700 (Large entity)
ii) plus, for each page of specification and drawings $4 $4
in excess of 100 pages
ltem 7 On requesting reinstatement of an abandoned $200 $200
application
Item 8 On applying for restoration of a forfeited application $200 $200

under ss.73(2) of the Act as it read immediately
before October 1, 1989

November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

1. Fees under the responsibility of Patent Branch (continued)

Item: Patent
Rules

Service for which fees are charged or will be
charged

Current fee
In force up to
December 31, 2003

New fee in force starting
January 1, 2004

PART Il INTERNATIONAL APPLICATIONS

Item 9 Transmittal fee under Rule 14 of the Regulations $200 $300
under the PCT

Item 9.1* Search fee under Rule 16 of the Regulations under N/A $1,600
the PCT

Item 9.2 Additional fee under Rule 40 of the Regulations N/A $1,600
under the PCT

Item 9.3* Preliminary examination fee under Rule 58 of the N/A $800
Regulations under the PCT

Item 9.4* Additional fee under Rule 68 of the Regulations N/A $800
under the PCT

Item 10 Basic national fee under paragraph 58(1)(c) of these $150 (Small entity) $200 (Small entity)
Rules $300 (Large entity) $400 (Large entity)

Item 11 Additional fee for late payment under ss.58(3) of $200 $200

these Rules

*Note: The Items 9.1 to 9.4 will come into force in the second half of 2004, once CIPO begins to offer ISA/IPEA services.

November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

1. Fees under the responsibility of Patent Branch (continued)

Item: Patent
Rules

Service for which fees are charged or will be
charged

Current fee
In force up to
December 31, 2003

New fee in force starting
January 1, 2004

PART Ill PATENTS

ltem 12

On filing an application to reissue a patent under $800 $1.600
.47 of the Act '
ltem 13 On making a disclaimer to a patent under s.48 of the $100 $100
Act, or of the Act as it read immediately before
October 1, 1989
ltem 14 On requesting re-examination of a claim or claims in $1,000 (Small entity) See listing under Patent
a patent under ss.48.1(1) of the Act $2,000 (Large entity) Appeal Board
Item 15 On requesting registration of a judgment under s.62 $50 $50
of the Act, or of the Act as it read immediately before
October 1, 1989
Item 16 On presenting an application to the Commissioner
under ss.65(1) of the Act:
a) for the first patent to which the application relates $2,000 See listing under Patent
Appeal Board
b) for each additional patent to which the application $250
relates
ltem 17 On requesting an advertisement of an application $200 -
under ss.65(1) of the Act in the Canadian Patent See Ii:tlngatllrleoeat'r:atent
Office Record in accordance with ss.68(2) of the Act PP
Item 18 On requesting publication in the Canadian Patent $20 $20

Office Record of a notice listing the patent numbers
of patents available for license or sale, other than at
the time of issuance of the patent, for each patent
number listed
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

1. Fees under the responsibility of Patent Branch (continued)

Item: Patent |Service for which fees are charged or will be Current fee
Rules charged In force up to New fee in force starting
December 31, 2003 January 1, 2004
PART IV GENERAL
Item 19 On requesting correction of a clerical error under s.8 of $200 $200
the Act, or of the Act as it read immediately before
October 1, 1989
Item 20 On giving notice to the Commissioner of a new $20 N/A (Repeal)
representative or a change in address, or on
supplying a new and correct address under ss.29(3) of
the Act, or of the Act as it read immediately after
October 1, 1989
Item 21 On requesting registration of a document under s.49 or| $100 (first patent or $100
50 of the Act, or of the Act as it read immediately application)
before October 1, 1989, or under s.37, 38, 39 or 42 of $50 (each additional
these Rules, for each patent or application to which the o
document relates patent or application)
Item 22 On applying for an extension of time under s.26 or 27 $200 $200
of these Rules
ltem 22.1 Late payment fee under ss.3.1(1) of these Rules N/A Greater of $50 and 50% of
the amount of the fee that
has not been paid
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

1. Fees under the responsibility of Patent Branch (continued)

Item: Patent
Rules

Service for which fees are charged or will be
charged

Current fee
In force up to
December 31, 2003

New fee in force starting
January 1, 2004

PART V INFORMATION AND COPIES

Item 23 On requesting information respecting a pending $100 See listing under
application under s.11 of the Act Information Branch
Item 24 On requesting information on whether a patent has $20 See listi d
issued, on the basis of an application filed in Canada I fee lst_lng ;n erh
and identified by a serial number niormation Branc
Item 25 On requesting a copy of a document, for each page $0.50 See listing under
Information Branch
Item 26 On requesting a certified copy of a document:
e See listing under
a) the certificate $35 Information Branch
b) each page $0.50
Item 27 On requesting a copy of a Canadian patent identified $4 See listing under
by any of serial numbers 1 to 445,930 Information Branch
Item 28 On requesting a copy of an audio magnetic tape $50 See listing under Patent
Appeal Board
Item 29 On requesting a transcript of an audio magnetic tape, $50 See listing under Patent

for each page in the transcript

Appeal Board
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

1. Fees under the responsibility of Patent Branch (continued)

Item: Patent |Service for which fees are charged or will be Current fee
Rules charged In force up to New fee in force starting
December 31, 2003 January 1, 2004
PART VI MAINTENANCE FEES
Item 30 For maintaining an application filed on or after Large entity Large entity
October 1, 1989 in effect, under ss.99 and 154 of Yr2-4-%$100 Yr2-4-%$100
these Rules Yr5-9-$150 Yr5 -9 -$200
Yr 10 - 14 - $200 Yr10 - 14 - $250
Yr15-19 - $400 Yr 15 - 19 - $450
(Small entity 50% of (Small entity 50% of large
large entity) entity)
Item 31 For maintaining the rights accorded by a patent issued | Large entity Large entity
on the basis of an application filed on or after Yr2-4-%$100 Yr2-4-%$100
tCr)]ctobeRMl, 1989, under s.100, 101, 155 and 156 of Yr5-9-$150 Yr5-9-$200
ese rules Yr 10 - 14 - $200 Yr 10 - 14 - $250
Yr15-19 - $400 Yr 15 - 19 - $450
(Small entity 50% of | (Small entity 50% of large
large entity) entity)
Large entity including Large entity including an
an additional fee for additional fee for late
late payment- payment
Yr2-4-%$300
Yr5-9-$350 Yr2-4-$300
Yr 10 - 14 - $400 Yr5-9-%$400
Yr15-19 - $600 Yr10 - 14 - $450
(Small entity 50% of | Yr 15 - 19 - $650
the applicable (Small entity 50% of the
maintenance fee for a | gpplicable maintenance fee
large entity plus $200 | for g large entity plus $200
for the late payment) | for the late payment)
November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

Item 32 For maintaining the rights accorded by a patent issued | Large entity Large entity
on or after October 1, 1989 on the basis of an Yr2-4-%$100 Yr2-4-%$100
application filed before that date, under ss.182(1) and | v, 5_9._ $150 Yr5-9-$200
(3) of these Rules
Yr10 - 14 - $200 Yr10 - 14 - $250
Yr 15 -19 - $400 Yr15-19 - $450
(Small entity 50% of | (Small entity 50% of large
large entity) entity)
Large entity including Large entity including an
an additional fee for additional fee for late
late payment payment
Yr2-4-$%$300 Yr2-4-$%300
Yr5-9-$350 Yr5-9-$400
Yr 10 - 14 - $400 Yr10 - 14 - $450
Yr15-19 - $600 Yr15-19 - $650
(Small entity 50% of (Small entity 50% of the
the applicable applicable maintenance fee
maintenance fee for a | for a large entity plus $200
large entity plus $200 | for the late payment)
for the late payment)
PART VII PATENT AGENTS
Item 33 On applying for entry on the register of patent agents $100 $350
under s.15 of these Rules
Item 34 On notifying the Commissioner pursuant to ss.14(2) of $200 See listing under Patent
these Rules, of a proposal to sit for the whole or any Appeal Board
part of the qualifying examination, per paper
Item 35 For maintaining the name of a patent agent on the $300 $350
register of patent agents pursuant to paragraph
16(1)(a) of these Rules
Item 36 On applying to the Commissioner for reinstatement on $200 $200
the register of patent agents under s.17 of these Rules
November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

2. Fees under the responsibility of Patent Appeal Board

Item: Patent |Current service for which fees are charged or Current fee
Rules will be charged In force up to December New fee in force starting
31,2003 January 1, 2004
Item 14 On requesting re-examination of a claim or claims | $1,000 (Small entity) $1,000 (Small entity)
in a patent under ss.48.1(1) of the Act $2,000 (Large entity) $2,000 (Large entity)
Item 16 On presenting an application under ss.65(1) of
the Act:
a) for the first patent to which the application $2,000 $2,500
relates
b) for each additional patent to which the $250 $250
application relates
Item 17 On requesting an advertisement of an application $200 $200
under ss.65(1) of the Act in the Canadian Patent
Office Record in accordance with ss.68(2) of
the Act
ltem 28 On requesting a copy of an audio magnetic tape $50 $50
Item 29 On requesting a transcript of an audio magnetic $50 $50
tape, for each page in the transcript
Item 34 On notifying the Commissioner pursuant to $200 $200 per paper for a
ss.14(2) of these Rules, of a proposal to sit for the maximum of 4 papers
whole or any part of the qualifying examination,
per paper
Item: Trade-
marks
Regulations
Item 20 Examination fee referred to in paragraph 20(2)(b) $100 $400 (includes the
two papers)
November 2003

Page 9 of 9



Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

3. Fees under the responsibility of Trade-marks Branch

Item: Trade-
marks
Regulations

Current service for which fees are charged or
will be charged

Current fee
In force up to December
31,2003

New fee in force starting
January 1, 2004

PART | FILING

ltem 1

An application for the registration of a trade-mark,

a) where the application and fee are submitted
on-line to the Office of the Registrar of
Trade-marks, via the Canadian Intellectual
Property Office Web site

b) in any other case

$150

$250

$300

Item 2

A statement of opposition pursuant to ss.38(1) of
the Act

$250

See listing for Trade-marks
Opposition Board

Iltem 3

An application to amend the registration of a
trade-mark by extending the wares or services in
respect of which the trade-mark is registered

$300

$450

ltem 4

An application to amend the registration of one or
more trade-marks by changing the address of the
registered owner or of the registered owner’s
representative for service in Canada

$25

N/A (Repeal)

ltem 5

Any other application to amend the register, other
than corrections of clerical errors and amendments
of the name, address or description of the
representative for service in Canada, for each
trade-mark

$25

$50

Iltem 6

A request to recognize the transfer of one or more
trade-marks, for each trade-mark

$50

$100

ltem 7

A request to renew the registration of one or more
trade-marks, for each trade-mark,

a) where the request and fee are submitted on-line
to the Office of the Registrar of Trade-marks, via
the Canadian Intellectual Property Office Web site

b) in any other case

$300

$350

$400

November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

3. Fees under the responsibility of Trade-marks Branch (continued)

Item: Trade- |Current service for which fees are charged or Current fee

marks will be charged In force up to December New fee in force starting

Regu|ations 31, 2003 January 1, 2004

ltem 8 A request to send one or more notices pursuant to $150 See listing for Trade-marks
s. 44 or 45 of the Act, for each notice Opposition Board

Item 9 An application for an extension of time pursuant to $50 $125
ss.47(1) or (2) of the Act, for each act

Item 10 A certified copy of a registration referred to in $50 $50
ss.31(1) of the Act

Item 11 Evidence referred to in paragraph 34(1)(c) of $50 N/A (Repeal)
the Act

Item 12 A request pursuant to paragraph 9(1)(n) or (n.1) of $300 $500
the Act with respect to one or more badges, crests,
emblems, marks or armorial bearings, for each
badge, crest, emblem, mark or armorial bearing

Item 13 A request for the transmission of documents to the $80 See listing under
Federal Court of Canada pursuant to ss.60(1) of Information Branch
the Act, for each file

Item 14 A statement of objection pursuant to ss.11.13(1) of $1,000 See listing for Trade-marks
the Act Opposition Board

PART Il REGISTRATION

Item 15 The issuance of a certificate of registration of a $200 $200
trade-mark

PART Ill ISSUANCE

Item 16 A certificate of authenticity $35 (plus $1 for each copy) | See listing under

Information Branch
Item 17 Any other certificate $35 (plus $1 for each copy) | See listing under
Information Branch

ltem 18 Copies of or extracts from the register, or copies of | The greater of $2 or $0.50 See listing under
certificates or other documents per sheet Information Branch

November 2003

Page 11 of 11




Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

3. Fees under the responsibility of Trade-marks Branch (continued)

Item: Trade- [Current service for which fees are charged or Current fee
marks will be charged In force up to December New fee in force starting
Regulations 31, 2003 January 1, 2004
PART IV TRADE-MARK AGENTS
Item 19 On request, to enter a name on the list of $300
trade-mark agents:
a) where the request and fee are submitted $300
on-line to the Office of the Registrar of
Trade-marks, via the Canadian Intellectual
Property Office Web site
b) in any other case $350
Item 20 Examination fee referred to in par. 20(2)(b) $100 See listing under Patent
Appeal Board
ltem 21 Annual registration fee referred to in paragraphs $300
22(1)(a) and (2)(b)
a) where the fee is submitted on-line to the $300
Office of the Registrar of Trade-marks, via the
Canadian Intellectual Property Office Web site
b) in any other case $350
Item 22 Reinstatement fee referred to in $100 $200
paragraph 23(1)(b)
November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

4. Fees under the responsibility of the Trade-marks Opposition Board

Item: Trade- Current service for which fees are charged or Current fee
marks will be charged In force up to New fee in force starting
Regulations December 31, 2003 January 1, 2004
Item 2 A statement of opposition pursuant to ss.38(1) of $250 $750
the Act
ltem 8 A request to send one or more notices pursuant $150 $400
to s.44 or s.45 of the Act, for each notice
Item 9 An application for an extension of time pursuant $50 $125
to ss.47(1) and (2) of the Act, for each act
Item 14 A statement of objection pursuant to ss.11.13(1) $1,000 $1,000
of the Act
November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

5. Fees related to Industrial Designs
Item: Industrial |Current service for which fees are charged or Current fee
Design will be charged In force up to New fee in force starting
Regulations December 31, 2003 January 1, 2004
Item 1 Examination of an application to register a $160
design pursuant to ss.4(1) of the Act
a) basic fee $400
b) plus, for each page of drawings in excess of N/A $10
10 pages
Item 2 Maintenance of a registration of a design $215 $350
pursuant to ss.18(1) or (2)
Item 3 Maintenance of a registration of a design $35 $50
pursuant to ss.18(2)
ltem 4 Recording an assignment or any document
affecting a design pursuant to ss.13(1) of the $100
Act, for each design
for the first design referred to in the assignment, $35 N/A
or in the other document; and
for each additional design referred to in the $15 N/A
assignment, or in the other document
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

5. Fees related to Industrial Designs (continued)

Item: Industrial |Current service for which fees are charged or Current fee
Design will be charged In force up to New fee in force starting
Regulations December 31, 2003 January 1, 2004
Item 5 Providing a copy in paper form of a document,
for each page,
a) where the user of the service makes the copy $0.50 $0.50
using Office equipment
b) where the Office makes the copy $0.50 $1.00
for each typed page $5 N/A (Repeal)
Item 6 * Providing a copy in electronic form of a
document,
a) for each request N/A $10
b) plus, for each design to which the request N/A $10
relates
c) plus, if the copy is requested on a physical N/A $10
medium, for each physical medium requested in
addition to the first
ltem 7 Providing a certified copy in paper form of a
document,
a) for each certification $15 $35
b) plus, for each page N/A $1

* Note: This service will be available in the near future for documents which already exists electronically.

November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

5. Fees related to Industrial Designs (continued)

Item: Industrial |Current service for which fees are charged or Current fee
Design will be charged In force up to December New fee in force starting
Regulations 31, 2003 January 1, 2004
Item 9 Delaying registration N/A $100
Item 10 Reinstatement of an abandoned application N/A $200
Item 11 Issuance of a correcting certificate required as a N/A $50
result of an error not committed by the Office
ltem 12 Processing a request for accelerated N/A $500
examination of an application to register a
design.
November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

6. Fees related to Copyright

Item: Copyright
Regulations

Current service for which fees are charged or
will be charged

Current fee
In force up to
December 31, 2003

New fee in force starting
January 1, 2004

ltem 1

Accepting an application for registration of a
copyright:

a) pursuant to s.55 of the Act

i) where the application and fee are submitted
on-line to the Copyright Office, via the Canadian
Intellectual Property Office Web site

ii) in any other case
b) pursuant to s.56 of the Act

i) where the application and fee are submitted
on-line to the Copyright Office, via the Canadian
Intellectual Property Office Web site

i) in any other case

$65

$50

$65

$50

$65

ltem 2

Accepting for registration an assignment or license
of a copyright pursuant to s.57 of the Act

$65

$65

Iltem 3

Processing a request for accelerated action on an
application for registration of a copyright or for
registration of an assignment, license or other
document

$65

$65

ltem 4

Correcting a clerical error not committed by the
Copyright Office in any instrument of record
including, without further fee, issuing a corrected
certificate of registration of copyright, pursuant to
s. 61 of the Act, or processing a request to include
in the Register of Copyrights any other document
affecting a copyright,

i) where the request and fee are submitted on-line
to the Copyright Office, via the Canadian
Intellectual Property Office Web site

i) in any other case

$65

$50

$65

November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

6. Fees related to Copyright (continued)

Item: Copyright

Current service for which fees are charged

Current fee

Regulations or will be charged In force up to December New fee in force starting
31, 2003 January 1, 2004

Item 5 Providing a certified copy in paper form of a

document:

a) for each certification $35 $35

b) plus, for each page $0.50 $1
ltem 7 Providing a copy in paper form of a document, $0.50

for each page,

a) where the user of the service makes the copy $0.50

using Copyright Office equipment

b) where the Copyright Office makes the copy $1.00
November 2003
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

7. Fees under the responsibility of Information Branch

Item: Current service for which fees are charged or Current fee
will be charged In force up to December New fee in force starting
31, 2003 January 1, 2004

Related to Patents

The following fees collected by Information Branch are included in Schedule Il (Section 3)
Tariff of Fees of the Patent Act and Patent Rules - Part V — Information and Copies

Item 23 On requesting information respecting a pending $100 $100
application under s.11 of the Act

ltem 24 On requesting information on whether a patent $20 $20
has issued, on the basis of an application filed in
Canada and identified by a serial number

Item 25 On requesting a copy in paper form of a $0.50
document, for each page,

a) if the person requesting makes the copy using $0.50
Patent Office equipment

b) if the Patent Office makes a copy $1.00

Item 25.1* On requesting a copy in electronic form of a N/A
document,

a) for each request $10
b) plus, for each patent or application to which the $10
request relates

c) plus, if the copy is requested on a physical $10
medium, for each physical medium requested in
addition to the first

d) plus, for each additional 10 megabytes or part $10
of them exceeding 7 megabytes

* Note: This service will be available only for certain patent documents, laid-open applications and granted patents, which
already exist electronically.
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

7. Fees under the responsibility of Information Branch (continued)

Item: Current service for which fees are charged or Current fee
will be charged In force up to December New fee in force starting
31, 2003 January 1, 2004
Item 26 On requesting a certified copy in paper form of a
document,
a) for each certification $35 $35
b) plus, for each page $0.50 $1
Item 27 On requesting a copy of a Canadian patent $4 N/A (Repeal, now included in
identified by any of serial numbers 1 to 445,930 item 25)
Item 27 (new) [On requesting that the Patent Office provide N/A $15

information concerning the status of a patent
application or patent, for each application or
patent
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Updated CIPO Master List Comparing the New Fee Structure Before and After January 1, 2004

7. Fees under the responsibility of Information Branch (continued)

Item:

Current service for which fees are charged or
will be charged

Current fee
In force up to December
31, 2003

New fee in force starting
January 1, 2004

Related to Trade-marks - The following fees collected by Information Branch are included in Schedule |

Tariff of Fees of the Trade-marks Act and Trade-marks Regulations

ltem 13 A request for the transmission of documents to $80 $175

the Federal Court of Canada pursuant to

ss.60(1) of the Act, for each file
Item 16 A certificate of authenticity $35 (plus $1 /page) Replaced by item 16 (new)
Item 17 Any other certificate $35 (plus $1 /page) Replaced by item 16 (new)

Item 16 (new)

A certified copy in paper form of a document:

a) for each certification $35 $35
b) plus, for each page $1 $1
ltem 18 A copy in paper form of a document, for each The greater of $2 or $0.50
page, per sheet
a) where the person requesting makes the copy $0.50
using equipment of the Office of the Registrar of
Trade-marks
b) where the Office makes the copy $1.00
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